Juengel, Harriet

Harriet E. (Pokey) Juengel, 77, of Sebewaing died Sunday morning, Sept. 24, 2000, at her home following a six-week illness. She was born Aug. 25, 1923, in Bay City. daughter of the late William J. and Florence E. (Merkle) Pacholka. She was united in marriage to Richard C. Juengel on June 22, 1946, in the Salem E.U.B. Church in Bay City. Harriet was a 1941 graduate from Bay City Central High School and then graduated from the Northeastern School of Commerce in Bay City. She was employed at the Robert Gage Coal Co. in Bay City and later for Michigan Sugar Co. in Sebewaing. She also was employed at the former Hotel Hannah, Log Cabin Restaurant and the Snack Shack in Sebewaing. She was a member of Trinity United Methodist Church in Sebewaing, the Sebewaing Women's Civic Club, Sebewaing American Legion Auxiliary and the Sebewaing Historical Society. She enjoyed playing bridge and bingo, and was an avid quilter. Surviving besides her husband, Richard, are two sons, Warren C. Juengel and his wife, Sandy, of Sebewaing, and William T. Juengel of Luther; four grandchildren, Todd Juengel and his wife, Karie, of Newaygo, Kathryn Gainforth and her husband, Rod, of Sebewaing, Bridget Johnson and her husband, David, of Tustin, and Heather Juengel of LeRoy; five great-grandchildren, Alicia, Micah and Haley Juengel and Nicole and Sydney Gainforth; two sisters, June Maxson and her husband, James, and Phyllis Pacholka, all of Bay City; one sister-in-law and brother-in-law, Gerry Edler and her husband. Charles, of Owendale: two nieces: and three nephews. Funeral services will take place at 11 a.m. Wednesday, Sept. 27, 2000, at Trinity United Methodist Church in Sebewaing. The Rev. Ray McGee will officiate with burial in the Northlawn Cemetery. Visitation will be 7 to 9 this evening and 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. Tuesday at Dinkel-Juengel Funeral Home in Sebewaing, and from 9:30 a.m. until the time of services Wednesday at the church. Memorials may be made to Bay Shore Camp, Trinity United Methodist Church, Huron Memorial Hospice or the American Cancer Society.